FUBLIC UTILITIES QOtMISSIOH OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

QUR4ISSION ADVISORY & OCMPLIANCE DIVISIOH RESOLUTICH HO. W-3510
Water Utilities Branch September 12, 1950

(RES. W~-3510) THE SFA RANCH GAS AND WATER OCUMPANY
{SRWC) . ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCRFASE
PRODUCING $85,929 OR 37.7% ADDITIOHAL ANNUAK, REVENUE.

SRC, by draft advice letter accepted by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch)
on May 10, 1990 requested authority under Section VI of Genéral Order (G0) 96—
A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates for water
service by $175,685 or 76.3%. SR estimates that 1990 gross reveme of
$230,320 at present rates would increase to $406,005 at proposed rates to
produce a rate of return on rate base of 11.20%. SRIC presently serves
approximately 1,082 metered and irrigation customers in an area known as the
Sea Ranch, Sonoma County.

The present rates becare effective on March 22, 1980 pursuant to Resolution L~
213, vhich authorized a "Fire Protection Reverue Loss Surcharge" of $3.17 per
reter per ponth due to the loss of fire hydrant revenues resulting from the
enactrnent of Section 2713 of the Public Utilities Code. The last general rate
increase became effective Decermber 28, 1979 pursuant to Resolution W-2482
vhich authorized an increase of $43,968, or 85%.

The Branch made an indeperdent analysls of SRC’s sumary of eamings.
Appendix A shows SRWC’s and the Branch'’s estimated summary of earnings at

present, requested, and adopted rates for test year 1990. Apperdix A also
shows differences in reverme, expenses, and rate base.

The Branch’s estimate of rmetered reveme at present rates is slightly lower
than SRC’s and at proposed rates is slightly higher. The differences are the
result of different estimates of both nurber of custarers and consurption per
awstorer. Number of custamer estimates differ due to the Branch’s customer
estimate being the test year average, while SRIC inadvertently used an end of
year’s customer figure. SRIC also reduced its quantity sales estimate by 10%
to reflect its view that a rate increase would lead to reduced consurption.
The Branch’s estimate is based on several years’ per custamer consumption
mltiplied by its estimated mumber of custamers. No allowance for reduced
water sales was made due to the relatively low cost of water, even at the
proposed rates.,

The differences in estimates for operating expenses are in purchased power,
materials, contract work, other plant maintenance, employee labor, office
salaries, management salaries, office supplies, professional sexviwe,




e T e T et T e e e e e e

Resolution o, W-3510

insurance, gencral expense, depreciation expense, property taxes, ard inoore
taxes.

The Branch’s estimate for purchased power is higher than SRX’s due to

- differences in custarer consurption estimates, as explained previously, and to
Branch’s use of the latest power ocorpany rates, which were not available to
SRAC when it preparaed its estimate,

The Branch’s estirate of materials expense is lower than SRX’s while its
estimate of ocontract work and other plant maintenance is higher. The Branch
exanined SRIXC’s books of accounts and roved $7,170 to contract work and $2,820
to other plant maintenance to confornm to the Uniform System of Accounts., SRC
inadvertently included all of these costs under materials expense. In this
acoount, SRAC also inadvertently included same costs it charges the local
serder district to maintain the sewer system.

The Branch has accepted SRC’s total payroll estimate as reasonable for the
test year. However, after exanining the duties of the varicus employees, the
Branch reallocated the salaries of two erployees to management salaries from
aployee labor and office salaries to conform with the requirerments of the
Uniform System of Acocounts.

The Branch’s estimate of office supplies is higher than SR while its
estimate of general expense is lower by an identical amount. The Branch
examined SRC’s books of acoount and determined that SRC inadvertently
charged certain expenses to general expense that should have been charged to
office supplies to confom to the Unifom System of Aocounts. The Branch
properly included such expenses in its estimate of office supplies.

The Branch’s estimate of professional services is lower than SRC’s. The

. Branch’s estimate does not include $65,000 in legal expenses assocfated with
the utility’s contimiing legal struggle with the State Water Resources Control
Board (SWRCB) over the allocation of water from the South Fork of the Gualala
River. SRC’s estimate irproperly includes this amoumt. Oceanic Develorrent
Corporation (Oceanic), the parent campany of SRWC, which is also a developer
in the area, has paid these expenses in the past. These legal expenses are
also included in the parent ocapany’s budget. Oceanic has also made a
comitrment to fund, at its own expense, any capital construction program
associated with the develomrent of supplemental supplies or additional storage
in response to the SWRCB’s orders.

The Branch’s insurance estimate is higher than SRWC’s. ‘The Branch’s éstimate
is based on rore recent information which was not available when SRWC prepared
ts estimate.

The Branch’s estimate of depreciation expense is lower than SRXC’s., The
utility’s estimate of depreciation expense irproperly included depreciation on
contributed plant, which is not considered a proper expense for rate making.

he Branch’s estimate of property taxes is based on the utility’s most recent
property tax bills, SR inadvertently used tax bills fram a previous period.

The Branch’s {noame tax estimate reflects the current rates under the Federal
Tax Reform Act of 1986 and the oormspom_lme rates for 1990. SRIC
provided no explanation of its estimate of taxes.,




Resolution N, W-3510

The difference in rate base is due to differences in average depreciation
reserve, contributions and working cash. :

The Branch’s estimate of depreciation reserve is higher than SEX’s and its
estimate of reserve related to contributions is lower. Differences in the
plant categories of depreciation reserve and contributions can be attributed
to the utility’s inadvertent failure to depreciate contributions properly for
many years. The Branch’s estimate corrected this oversight.

To prevent future inconsistencies between the figures adopted by the
Camission and the figures shown in SEXC’s anmal reports, the Branch
recamends that SRWC be directed to record on its books of acoount
depreciation reserve and contributions balances upon which the average anounts

in this resolution are based, and to reflect those balances in its
1990 anmual report to the Camission. ‘Those balances are $1,138,703 for
depreciation reserve and $1,588,829 for contributions.

The Branch usad the new sirplified pethod of calaulating a working cash
allowance adopted by the Camission on January 27, 1989 to estimate its
working cash estimate. SRXC did not include a working cash estimate in its

summary of earmings.,

SRAC’s draft advice letter requested rates which it estimated would produce a
return on rate base of 11.20%. The Branch’s recamended sumary of earnings
would produce a rate of return of 11.00% at the Branch’s T .
This 11.00% rate of return is the high point of the 10.50% to 11.00% standard
rate of return range recarmended by the Finance Branch of the Oamission
mVis;;oxy and Carpliance Division for small, 100% equity financed water
utilities.

SRAC was informed of the Branch’s differing views of revemes, expenses and
rate base and has stated that it accepts the Branch’s estimate.

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each custamer on May 18,
1930. Five letters protesting the increase were received by the Branch.
Three of the letters oppose the magnitude of the increase for residential
custamers; one of the letters opposes the magnitude of the increase for
irrigation customers; and one camplains of pressure problems. The ocarplaints
relating to irrigation rates and pressure problems are discussed in '
paragraphs. Six corplaints have been received by the Consumer Affairs Branch
(CAB) in the last three years., CAB’s records indicate that all were
satisfactorily resolved.

On July 9, 1990 a public meeting, attended by 65 members of the public, was
held near SRAC’s service area. A Branch representative conducted the meeting
and SRWC’s representatives were there to answer quéstions. A question was
raised about pressure, and in response, only one custamer (the one who wrote
the letter referred to above) had an alleged pressure problem. Apparently,
this custarer has pressure which meets G.0. 103 quidelines at the meter, hut
since the house is huilt far above the meter, there is low pressure in the
upstairs roams in the house,

Aocording to the California Department of Health Services SRWC’s water meets
all primary and secondary drinking water standards curently in effect, There
are no outstanding Commission orders requiring system improvements.,




Brarch engincers conducted a field Investigation of SrX’s facilities and
service area fran June 12 through 14, 1990, Visible portions of the water
systens\amirspected,press.mdxecked,axsta:ersaxﬁoapan{ 1
interviewad, and rethods of operation checked. The investigation cated
that sexrvice is satisfactory and that SR’s system was in capliance with the

ts of the Camission’s General Order 103 "Rules Governing Water
Service Including Minirnm Standards for Design and Construction.”

SRC!s oonservation progran consists of several measures designed to promote
water conservation amd reduce water waste. The utility has reduced its un-
accounted-for water through a reqular leak detection program and has asked the
local fire district to restrict hydrant tests and fire drills to the rainy
season. Utility personnel watch for hich individual water conswrption and
contact custaorers when leaks are suspected. In addition to distributing bill
inserts, the utility has askéd for voluntary reductions in irrigation water
usage. However, even with these measures sumertire oonsuption is not 1ikely
to fall below the maxinm diversion allowed by the permit from the State Water
Resaurces Control Board. SRAC’s engineering consultant is preparing an
erviromental impact report which should address both meeting the water needs
of SRAC and maintaining the riparian values of the Scuth Fork of thé Gualala
River. hhile the utility and its parent corporation have yet to decide on a
supplerental water supply plan, the Branch reocortnends that water consérvation
and waste reduction be a part of any resource management plan developed by the
utility to méet the Sea Ranch camumity’s water needs.

SRAC currently has four schedules: Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service,
Schedule No. 2R, Residential Flat Rate Service, Schedule No. 5, Public Fire
Hydrant Service, and Schedule No. 9, Irrigation Service.

The present metered rate schedule consists of a service charge, a lifeline
block for the first 3,000 gallons and a second quantity block for usagoe over
3,000 gallons.,

Camission rate design policy for water utilities calls for the conversion of
ninimm charge rates to service charge rates. In addition, Decision 86-05-
064, effective May 28, 1986, established a new rate design policy calling for
rates which reoover up to 50% of fixed expenses through the sexvice

phasing out 1lifeline rates, and reducing the mumber of quantity blocks.

The metered rates proposed by the Branch, included here as Appendix B, were

designed to provide approximately 50% of the utility’s fixed costs

service charges with the remaining reverue requirement made up by quantity
« In conformance to current Camission policy, the two metered

quantity blocks have been reduced to one.

SKAC has no flat rate custarers. The Branch oconours with SRWC’s proposal that
there is no need to keep Schedule No. 2R, Residential Flat Rate Service in
SRXC!s tariffs. ‘Therefore, the Branch recamends that this schedule be
cancelled,

SRC’s current Schedule No. 9, Irrigation Service, applies only to a golf
ocourse, vhich consumes approximately thirty percent of the water while
contributing less than one percent of the reverme. Therefore, the Branch
oconcurs with SRWC’s proposal to apply a greater increase to the jrrigation
schedule so that this custamer will not be so heavily subsidized by other

ratepayers.,




Resolution Ho. W-3510

Section 2713 of the Public Utflities Code prohibits water utilities from
charging public fire protection agencies ary fees for fire hydrants unless
there is a written agreerment between the parties to pay for such service. Mo
written agreerent between SRAC and the local fire district was ever filed with
the Comission and SRAC collects no revenues from this rate schedule.
'Ihe.refore,e;he Branch recarends Schedule Xo. 5, Public Fire Hydrant Sexvice,
be cancelled.

The Branch recamends that the Camission authorize an increase in gross
anmal reverue of $85,929, or 37.7%, which would increase estimated anmal
operating revermes from $227,691 at present rates to $313,620 at the rates

recarmerded in Appendix B. This increase will provide an 11.0% estimated rate
of return on rate base in test year 1990.

At the Branch’s recomended rates shown in Appendix B, the bill for a typical
retered residential custarer would increase from $16.67 to $23.00 per ronth
(38.03). A oxparison of custamer bills at present and recamended rates is
shown in Appendix C.

FINDINGS

1. The Branch’s recormended summary of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonable
anmd should be adopted.

12>é The rates recamended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and should
adopted.

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch’s recormendations
are reasonable and should be adopted.

4. Schedule No. 2R, Residential Flat Rate Service, and Schedule No. 5, Public
Fire Rydrant Service, should be canceled.

5. SRAC should be required to record on its books of acoount the depreciation
reserve and contributions balances upon which the average amounts adopted in
this resolution are based, and to reflect those balances in its 1990 anmal
report to the Camission. Those balances are $1,138,703 for depreciation
reserve and $1,588,829 for contributions.

6. The rate increase authorized herein is justified and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section 454 for The Sea
Ranch Gas and Water Campany to file an advice letter incorporating the summary
of earnings and revised rate schedules attached to this resolution as
Appendices A and B respectively, and concurrently to cancel its presently
effective rate Schedules 1, 2R, 5, and 9. Its flling shall carply with
General Order 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be the
date of filing.

2, TheSeaRandeasarﬂWaterOmpanXshanrewIdonitsbooksofaooamt
the depreciation reserve and oontributions balances upon which the av
amounts adopted in this resolution are based, and shall reflect those balances
in its 1990 anmual report to the Comission.




. T pesolution Yo. W3510 T

{EP 3. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Camnission

at its re?ular reeting on Septerber 12, 1990. The following camissioners
approved it:

G. MITCHELL WILK
President
FREDERICK R. DUDA
STANLEY W. HULETT
PATRICIA M. ECKERT

Conmissioners

Comnissioner John B. Ohanian,
being necessarily absent, did
not participate.




" Resolution ¥o. W-3510

APPENDIX A

THE SFA RANCH GAS AND VWATER OCU{PAMNY
SIM/ARY OF FARNINGS
Test Year 1990

Utility Estimated : Branch Estimated : )
Present iRequested: Present !Requested: Adopted ¢
Rates 1 Rates 1 Rates t Rates : Rates

e sm ee

$228,814 $393,205 $226,185 $400,944 $300,820
Irrigation 1,506 12,800 1,506 12,800 12,800
Total Reverme 230,320 406,005 227,691 413,744 313,620

Operating Expenses

20,334 20,334 23,250 23,250 23,250

28,436 28,436 3,650 3,650 3,650

0 0 7,170 7,170 7,170

Transpo 5,498 5,498 5,498 5,498 5,498
Other Plant Maint, 0 0 2,820 2,820 2,820
Employéee Labor 79,292 79,292 37,820 37,820 37,820
Office Salaries 45,248 45,248 25,520 25,520 25,520
Management Salaries 0 0 61,200 61,200 61,200
Erployee Benefits 29,998 29,998 29,998 29,998 29,998
Office Svcs. & Rent 7 22,356 22,356 22,356 22,356
office Supplies 10,299 16,900 16,900 16,900
Professional Services ' 66,300 1,300 1,300 1,300
Insurance 663 5,100 5,100 5,100
General Expenses 6,692 6,602 ] 0 0
Subtotal 315,026 315,026 242,582 242,582 242,582

Depreciation Bxp. 23,545 23,545 14,170 14,170 14,170
Tax 3,814 3,814 3,885 3,885 3,885

Payroll Tax 10,283 10,283 10,283 10,283
Inoce Tax {48,939) 21,335 800 9,780
Total Deductions 303,729 374,003 271,720 317,974 280,700

Het Reverue (73,409) 32,002 (44,029) 95,770 32,920

Average Plant 3,001,964 3,001,964 3,001,964 3,001,964 3,001,964
Avg. Depr. Reserve 264,700 264,700 1,100,970 1,100,970 1,100,970
Net Plant 2,737,264 2,737,264 1,900,994 1,900,994 1,500,994
Lesst Advances 0 0 0 ] 0
Contributions 2,451,464 2,451,464 1,619,470 1,619,470 1,619,470

Plus: working Cash 0 0 17,740 17,740 17,740
Matt)l & Suppl. 0 0 0 0 o

Rate Base 285,800 285,800 299,264 299,264 299,264
Rate of Retumn (loss) 11.20% {loss) 32,00% 11.,00%




APFENDIX B
Page 1

THE SFA RANCH GAS AND WATER OOHPANY
Schedule Ko, 1
GENFRAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILYTY
Applicable to all retered water service,

TERRITORY

The area known as The Sea Ranch, and vicinity, located
approximately 7 miles southeast of Gualala, Soncma County.

RATES
Quantity Rate!
Al} water, per 100 galloiS.ssseian $ 0.30

Service (harge! g m

. For 5/8x3/4-i1‘d1mfﬁr.......-........ $11-00
For 3/4-il‘ld'll'=£teru.....u....... 12.10
For l“i]ﬁlmter‘;snt--ato-onona 16.50
For 1“1/2"5-@mteracnnno-oonooon-n 22.00
For Z-i—rﬁ]mterc.onouo.staut-.o 29-70

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
which is applicable to all métered service and to
which is added the charge for water used carputed
at the Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL OOHDITIONS

1. Any oustamer prior to resuming service within twelve months
after such service was discontinued will be required to pay
all service charges which would have beéen billed if service
had not been disocontimeed.

2, Al) bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth
on Schedule Ho. UF,




APPENDIX B
Page 2

THE SFA RANCH GAS AND WATER QOMPANY
Schedule No. 9
IRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all irrigation service.

TERRITORY

The area Xnown as The Sea Ranch, and vicinity, located
approximately 7 miles southeast of Gualala, Sorkcma County.

RATES

Per Meter
Quantity Rate: Per Month

Foread]acmfwt--ooooo.n-a $200.00 (I)
. Hinﬁmmd’lal‘ge...............sl.S0.00 (I)

The minimum charge will entitle the custamer to the
quantity of water which that minimm charge will

purchase at Quantity Rate.
SPECTAL, QONDITIONS
1. Irrigation service is interruptible at the discretion of the utility.

2. The custaner shall bear all costs for the irrigation service and meter
installation, including backflow prevention devices if required. The
service and equipment shall became the property of the utility upon
camencement of deliveries,

3. Any custamer prior to resuming service within twelve months after such

service was discontinued will be required to pay all minimm charges
vhich would have been billed if service had not been discontired.

4. The established billing cycle is every month.

5. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth
on Schedule No. UF,




- Resolqtion Mo, W-3510

APPENDIX C

THE SFA RANCH GAS AND KATER OU{PANY
CCOPARISCH OF RATES
A ocaparison of the present and Branch’s reocarended rates is shown below:
METERED SERVICE
Per Meter Per Month

Present Recarmended Increase
Rate Rates Anount  Percentage

ouantity charge:

First 3,000 gal., per 100 gal. $ 0. 172.7%
Owler 3,000 gall' mr 100 ga.ln 0- 76-5%
All use, per 100 gal. -

Service tharge!

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $11.00 29.4%
For 3/4-inch neter 12,10 27.4%
For 1-inch peter 16.50 43.5%
For 1-1/2-inch meter 22.00 63.0%
For 2-inch peter 29,70 -—

A oarparison of ronthly bills for residential customers with 5/8 x 3/4-inch
reters at present and the Branch’s recamended rates:

Monthly
Usage, Present Recamended Amount Percent

Gallons Bills 1 Bills Increase Increase
3,000 14,97 $20.00 $5.03 33.6%
4,000 (avyg.) 16.67 $23.00 $6.33 38.0%

15,000 35,37 $56.00  $20.63 58.3%
50,000 $94,87 $161.00 $66.13 69.7%

 present Bills include a $3.17 ronthly Fire Protection Revenue Loss Surcharge

IRRIGATIONH SERVICE:
Fer Meter Per Month
Present Recamended Increase
Rate Rates Amaamnt Percentage

Quantity charge!
For éach Acre-foot $ 18.50 $200.00 $181.50 981.1%
Minimm Charge 75.00 150,00 75.00 100.0%




" Resolution No. W-3510

xi .

s Apperdix D
Page 1

Test Year 1530

Federal Tax Rate: 15%
State Tax Rate: 9,3%
Iocal Franchise Rate: 0.0%
Expenses:

1. Purchased Power:

Pacific Gas & Electric oo.
Rate Schedule
Effective Date
Knh Used - Total
Kvh Used - Sumer
¥h Used - Hmt:er

Monthly Service tharge

. Number of Purp Stations
Service

Total Billing Demand, Kw

Special Assessments
Exerptions

4. Water Testing Expenses
_ (In Contract ¥ork)

THE SEA RANCH GAS AND WATER QOUMPANY
ADOPTED QUANTTTIES

A-1 A-10

1/1/90  1/1/90

213,970
18,704 92,560
17,266 85,440
0.12170 0.09427
0.10006 0.07310
$ 2,276 $ 8,726
$1,728 $ 6,246
$ 8.75 $ 63.00
6 1
$ 630 $& 756
876
$ 3.30
$ 2,89
$ 4,634 518,619

$ 23,253

$ 23,250

None

$ 3,885

1.0101%

$314,770

$ 720

$ 14

$ 1 r 900




Apperdix D
Page 2
THE SEA RANCH GAS AND WATER QOUMPANY —

ADOPTED CUANTITIES
Test Year 1990

Service Connections

Metered Rate —
/8 x 3/4-inch reter 1061
3/4-inch meter 1
1-inch meter 10
1-1/2-inch reter 7
2-inch reter 2
Total 1081
Metered water sales used to design rates 52,525,690 gallons
ADOPTED TROOME TAX CALQUIATIONS
Test Year 1950
. Line State Federal
No. Iten Tax Tax B
1. Operating Reverue $313,620 - $313,620
2. Expenses 242,582 242,582
3. Taxes Othér Than Incane 14,168 14,168
4. Depreciation 14,170 14,170
5. Interest 0 0
6. Taxable Incame for State Tax 42,700
7. State Tax € 9.3% ($800 Min.) 3,971 3,971
8. Taxable Incame for FIT 38,729
9, Federal Inoane Tax € 15% 5,809

10, Total Income Tax $9,780




